

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

December 10, 2014

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts, Chief Judge Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 100 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Re: XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 Revisions

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Please find for filing XO Communications Services, LLC ("XO"). Missouri Tariff No. 7 revision to increase the monthly recurring charges of Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service, Centrex Service, Remote Call Forwarding, First Path, DID Number Blocks of 20; DID Number Blocks of 100, XOptions Package #5 (A, B, C, D), XOptions Package #6 (A, B, C, D), XOptions Package #7 (A, B, C, D), XOptions Package #15 (A, B, C, D), and XOptions Package #16 (A, B, C, D). Customers are being notified of these changes via direct mail.

The following pages are included in this filing:

3rd Revised Page 79	6th Revised Page 162
4th Revised Page 87	6th Revised Page 174
5th Revised Page 99	6th Revised Page 175
4th Revised Page 103	6th Revised Page 176
6th Revised Page 105	6th Revised Page 184
6th Revised Page 106	6th Revised Page 185
7th Revised Page 107	7th Revised Page 198
5th Revised Page 136	6th Revised Page 198.1
6th Revised Page 151	5th Revised Page 198.2
6th Revised Page 152	7th Revised Page 198.3
7th Revised Page 153	2nd Revised Page 260
6th Revised Page 161	_

This filing is being submitted with an issued date of December 11, 2014 and effective date of February 1, 2015.

Should you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (703)547-2635 or by email at daniel.ostroff@xo.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ Daniel G. Ostroff

Daniel G. Ostroff Senior Regulatory Analyst

Enclosures

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.4 Local Trunk, (cont'd.) (This service has been grandfathered)

3.2.4.5 Local Trunk-Rates and Charges

A Local Trunk Customer will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges, monthly Recurring Charges and usage charges as specified in this Section.

Monthly Recurring Charges	
Analog Trunk - DID	\$61.82
Digital Trunk – DID	\$9.32
Digital Combo Trunk	\$9.32
Digital Trunk Loop	\$283.50
	Analog Trunk - DID Digital Trunk – DID Digital Combo Trunk

(B) **Optional Features**

DID Numbers (per block of 20) \$6.18

(C) Non-Recurring Charges

Analog Trunk - DID\$50.00Digital Trunk - DID\$50.00Digital Combo Trunk\$50.00

See Section 3.0 regarding Service Order Charges

Some material on this page was moved from Page 54.

Issued:December 11, 2014

Effective: February 1, 2015

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Rd. Herndon, VA 20171 **(T)**

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.5 Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Primary Rate Interface (PRI) Service Description - (This service has been grandfathered)

3.2.5.5 Optional Service Features

- (A) **2B Channel Transfer -** 2B Channel Transfer allows for the transfer of calls, the B channels are released immediately after a call is transferred, freeing up the B channels for additional call traffic. In a traditional PBX trunk environment, the two channels would be tied up for the duration of the call.
- (B) **Calling Name Delivery -** Delivers the name along with the number from the TCAP network database of the calling party. A private or unavailable indication will appear when the name is not available to the called customer.

Rates

Non-Recurring	
2B Channel Transfer, per PRI Span	\$100.00
Calling Name Delivery, per PRI Span	\$100.00
Monthly Recurring	\$ 75.00
Monthly Recurring 2B Channel Transfer, per PRI span Calling Name Delivery, per PRI Span	\$ 75.00 \$ 92.59

Effective: February 1, 2015

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.7 Centrex Service, (cont'd.)

3.2.7.2 Centrex Rates and Charges

Centrex Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

	Non- Recurring	Monthly Recurring	
1 Year Term	_	_	
10-24 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$49.10	(I)
25-72 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$49.10	
73-96 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$49.10	(I)
97 + Centrex Lines	ICB	ICB	
2 Year Term			
10-24 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$48.14	(I)
25-72 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$48.14	
73-96 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$48.14	(I)
97 + Centrex Lines	ICB	ICB	
3 Year Term			
10-24 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$47.17	(I)
25-72 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$47.17	
73-96 Centrex Lines	\$24.00	\$47.17	(I)
97+ Centrex Lines	ICB	ICB	

Effective: February 1, 2015

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.8 Business Trunks, (cont'd.)

3.2.8.1 PBX Analog Trunks, (continued)

(A) **PBX Analog Trunk Rates and Charges, (continued)**

	Non-	Monthly	
	Recurring	Recurring	
DID Numbers - 20	\$140.00	\$ 6.18	(I)
DID Numbers - 100	\$174.00	\$29.63	(I)

Issued: December 11, 2014

Effective: February 1, 2015

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.8 Business Trunks, (cont'd.)7

3.2.8.2 Digital Switched T-1, (continued)

(A) Digital Switched T-1 Rates and Charges

Digital Switched T-1 Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring Charges (NRC'S), Monthly Recurring Charges (MRC's) and Usage Charges, as specified below. Usage Charges are listed in Section 3.2 of this Tariff. Additional Federal, State and Local Taxes and Surcharges may also apply.

	Non- Recurring	Monthly Recurring	
Full Switched Digital T1 Trunks			
In Only (Basic)			
1 Year	\$459.00	\$1,188.85	(I)
2 Year	\$383.00	\$1,069.82	
3 Year	\$255.00	\$950.79	(İ)
Out Only (Basic)			
1 Year	\$459.00	\$1,188.85	(I)
2 Year	\$383.00	\$1,069.82	
3 Year	\$255.00	\$950.79	(İ)
Two-Way (Basic)			
1 Year	\$459.00	\$1,188.85	(I)
2 Year	\$383.00	\$1,069.82	
3 Year	\$255.00	\$950.79	(İ)

Effective: February 1, 2015

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.8 Business Trunks, (cont'd.)

(A)

3.2.8.2 Digital Switched T-1, (continued)

	Non-	Monthly Recur	ring
	Recurring		
Full Switched Digital T1 Trun	ks		
In Only w/ DID			
1 Year	\$459.00	\$1,188.85	(I)
2 Year	\$383.00	\$1,069.82	
3 Year	\$255.00	\$950.79	(I)
Two-Way w/ DID			-
1 Year	\$459.00	\$1,188.85	(I)
2 Year	\$383.00	\$1,069.82	
3 Year	\$255.00	\$950.79	(I)
Fractional Switched Digital T1			
Trunks			
Digital Transmission Facility,			
Basic			
1 Year	\$459.00	\$334.14	
2 Year	\$383.00	\$317.25	
3 Year	\$255.00	\$300.38	
Per Channel Rate, Basic			
In Only			
1 Year	\$ 0.00	\$15.38	
2 Year	\$ 0.00	\$14.60	
3 Year	\$ 0.00	\$13.84	
Out Only			
1 Year	\$ 0.00	15.38	
2 Year	\$ 0.00	\$14.60	
3 Year	\$ 0.00	\$13.84	
Two-Way			
1 Year	\$ 0.00	\$15.38	
2 Year	\$ 0.00	\$14.60	
3 Year	\$ 0.00	\$13.84	

Effective: February 1, 2015

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.8 Business Trunks, (cont'd.)

3.2.8.2 Digital Switched T-1, (continued)

Digital Switched T-1 Rates and Charges, (continued)		
	Non-	Monthly
	Recurring	Recurring
Full Switched Digital T1 Trunks		
Digital Transmission Facility, Advanced		
1 Year	\$459.00	\$334.13
2 Year	\$383.00	\$317.25
3 Year	\$255.00	\$300.38
Per Channel Rate, Advanced		
In Only w/ DID		
1 Year	\$ 0.00	\$15.38
2 Year	\$ 0.00	\$14.60
3 Year	\$ 0.00	\$13.84
Two-Way w/ DID		
1 Year	\$ 0.00	\$15.38
2 Year	\$ 0.00	\$14.60
3 Year	\$ 0.00	\$13.84
DID Numbers – 20	\$140.00	\$ 6.18
DID Numbers – 100	\$174.00	\$29.63
Trunk Change Charge		
Trunk Group Configuration	\$50.00	
Channel Reconfiguration T1	\$50.00	
Optional Feature		
Calling Number Delivery per Trunk Group	\$25.00	\$25.00
See Section 3.0 regarding Subsequent Account Changes		

Some material on this page was moved to Page 54.

Effective: February 1, 2015

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 (I) (I)

3.15 Remote Call Forwarding

Remote Call Forwarding ("RCF") is a feature that allows a telephone number in one exchange (the RCF number) to automatically forward by telephone company equipment to a second telephone number in the same or different exchange. There is a minimum contract period of one month for this service. One RCF path is required for each simultaneous call that is forwarded. This service is not offered where the terminating number is a pay phone. Custom Calling features are not available. Call Forwarding and Remote Call Forwarding are not available on the terminating number. Customer must order sufficient facilities to handle calls.

3.15.1 Non-Recurring Charges

	Connection Charge, per path	\$13.30	
3.15.2	Recurring Charges		
	Monthly Charges, first path	\$25.93	(T)(I)
	Monthly Charges, per additional path	\$24.81	(N)

3.15.3 Usage Charges

Applicable toll rates and surcharges apply per call and per line. Determination of rates is based on location of RCF number termination number. For local calls, the following rates apply:

1 st Minute	\$.034
Each Additional Minute	\$.009

3.15.4 Change Charge

The non-recurring charge will apply each time the number at the Call Forwarding location or the terminating number is changed.

3.15.5 Discounts

(e) Discounts: The following discounts will apply to calls made during the times specified below.

Evening Discount (5PM-8AM)DiscountWeekends / Holiday Discount35%

Issued: December 11, 2014

Effective: February 1, 2015

3.21 XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) - (This service has been grandfathered)

3.21.5 XOption #5

To receive service under XOption #5, the Customer must order a minimum of 10 (ten) but no more than 13 (thirteen) basic Business local exchange lines or trunks and Dedicated Internet Access. Customer must choose from one of the three options for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 4,000 minutes, "B" = 7,000 minutes, "C" =10,000 minutes and "D" = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above the monthly minutes for A, B, C or D will be billed at rates set forth in XO Communications Services, Inc.'s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance traffic found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each Option is listed below. Each Xoption#5 includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under the Company's Platinum Medium Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$3,068.18
	B=\$3,387.27
	C=\$3,648.86
	D=\$4,613.24
Non-Recurring Charge	\$1,800

Issued: December 11, 2014

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171

3.21 XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) - (This service has been grandfathered)

3.21.6 XOption #6

To receive service under XOption #6, the Customer must order a minimum of 14(fourteen) but no more than 18 (eighteen) basic Business local exchange lines or trunks and Dedicated Internet Access. Customer must choose from one of the three options for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 5,000 minutes, "B" = 7,000 minutes, "C" =10,000 minutes and "D" = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above the monthly minutes for A, B, C or D will be billed at rates set forth in XO Communications Services, Inc.'s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance traffic found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each Option is listed below. Each Xoption#6 includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under the Company's Platinum Medium Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$3,488.67
	B=\$3,728.20
	C=\$3,988.31
	D=\$4,913.38
Non Decuming Change	¢1 000
Non-Recurring Charge	\$1,800

Effective: February 1, 2015

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 **(I)**

3.21 XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) - (This service has been grandfathered)

3.21.7 XOption #7

To receive service under XOption #7, the Customer must order a DS-1 access facility for voice and Internet delivery. The Customer can select the configuration of the voice and data lines up to but not more than 24 lines combined. Customer must choose from one of the three options for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 4,000 minutes, "B" = 7,000 minutes, "C" = 10,000 minutes and "D" = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above the monthly minutes for A, B, C or D will be billed at rates set forth in XO Communications Services, Inc.'s Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance traffic found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each Option is listed below. Each Xoption#7 includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under the Company's Platinum Small Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$2,273.07
	B=\$2,560.52
	C=\$2,850.20
	D=\$4,488.83
Non-Recurring Charge	\$999

Issued: December 11, 2014

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 **(I)**

3.21 XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) - (This service has been grandfathered)

3.21.15 XOption #15

To receive service under XOption #15, the Customer must order a Primary Rate Interface (PRI) for voice along with Dedicated Internet Access service. Customer must choose from one of the three options for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 10,000 minutes, "B" = 25,000 minutes, "C" =50,000 minutes and "D" = 75,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above the monthly minutes for A, B, C or D will be billed at rates set forth in XO Communications Services, Inc. Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance traffic found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each Option is listed below. Each Xoption#15 includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under the Company's Platinum Medium Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$3,998.60
	B=\$5,202.15
	C=\$5,202.15
	D=\$9,387.37
Non-Recurring Charge	\$1,800.00

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 **(I)**

(I)

(T)

3.21 XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.) - (This service has been grandfathered)

3.21.16 XOption #16

To receive service under XOption #16, the Customer must order a PRI access facility for voice and Internet delivery. The Customer can select the configuration of the voice and data lines up to but not more than 24 lines combined. Customer must choose from one of the three options for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 4,000 minutes, "B" = 7,000 minutes, "C" = 10,000 minutes and "D" = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above the monthly minutes for A, B, C or D will be billed at rates set forth in XO Communications Services, Inc.'s Message Toll Service Tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance traffic found on Company's website. The MRC for each Option is listed below. Each XOption #16 includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under the Company's Platinum Small Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A= \$2,180.79 B= \$2,420.32 C= \$2,661.33
Non-Recurring Charge	D= \$4,350.18 \$999.00

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 **(I)**

3.25 Premium XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.)

3.25.5 Premium XOption #5*

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a minimum of 10 (ten) but no more than 13 (thirteen) analog Centrex lines or basic Business local exchange lines or trunks and Dedicated Internet Access. This XOption also includes shared hosting space and the Customer's choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 4,000 minutes, "B" = 7,000 minutes, "C" = 10,000 minutes, and "D" = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set forth in Company's Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company's Platinum Small Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$2,630.46
	B=\$2,946.42
	C=\$3,207.99
	D=\$4,505.58
Non-Recurring Charge	\$1,800.00

*As of August 1, 2005 this product will only be available to current customers at their current location.

Issued: December 11, 2014

Effective: February 1, 2015

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 **(I**)

3.25 Premium XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.)

3.25.6 Premium XOption #6*

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a minimum of 14(fourteen) but no more than 18 (eighteen) analog Centrex lines or basic Business local exchange lines or trunks and Dedicated Internet Access. This XOption also includes shared hosting space and the Customer's choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 5,000 minutes, "B" = 7,000 minutes, and "C" =10,000 minutes, and "D" = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set forth in Company's Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company's Platinum Small Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$2,996.38
	B=\$3,235.91
	C=\$3,496.01
	D=\$4,793.61
Non-Recurring Charge	\$1,800.00

*As of August 1, 2005 this product will only be available to current customers at their current location.

Issued: December 11, 2014

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 (I) |

3.25 Premium XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.)

3.25.7 Premium XOption #7*

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a DS-1 access facility for voice and Internet delivery. The Customer can select the configuration of the voice and data lines up to but not more than 24 lines combined. This XOption also includes shared hosting space and the Customer's choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer must choose from one of the four options for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 4,000 minutes, "B" = 7,000 minutes, "C" = 10,000 minutes, and "D" = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set forth in Company's Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company's Platinum Small Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$2,370.06
	B=\$2,657.52
	C=\$2,946.71
	D=\$4,390.95
Non-Recurring Charge	\$ 999.00

*As of August 1, 2005 this product will only be available to current customers at their current location.

Issued: December 11, 2014

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 **(I)**

(I)

(I)

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.25 Premium XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.)

3.25.15 Premium XOption #15*

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a Primary Rate Interface (PRI) for voice along with Dedicated Internet Access service. This XOption also includes shared hosting space and the Customer's choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 10,000 minutes, "B" = 25,000 minutes, "C" =50,000 minutes, and "D" 75,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set forth in Company's Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each choice is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under the Company's Platinum Medium Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$3,550.47
	B=\$4,753.95
	C=\$6,759.84
	D=\$9,059.67
Non-Recurring Charge	\$1,800.00

*As of August 1, 2005 this product will only be available to current customers at their current location.

Issued: December 11, 2014

Effective: February 1, 2015

(T)

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.25 Premium XOPTION Service Offering, (Cont'd.)

3.25.16 Premium XOption #16*

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a PRI access facility for voice and Internet delivery. The Customer can select the configuration of the voice and data lines up to but not more than 24 lines combined. This XOption also includes shared hosting space and the Customer's choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 4,000 minutes, "B" = 7,000 minutes, "C" =10,000 minutes, and "D" = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set forth in Company's Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company's Platinum Small Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$2,261.62	(I)
	B=\$2,501.14	Ĩ
	C=\$2,742.14	
	D=\$4,239.61	(I)
Non-Recurring Charge	\$ 999.00	

*As of August 1, 2005 this product will only be available to current customers at their current location.

Issued: December 11, 2014

Effective: February 1, 2015

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.29 Metra Plus XOPTION Service Offering (Cont'd)

3.29.1 Metra Plus XOption #5 (Cont'd)

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$2,210.18 B=\$2,858.24 C=\$3,134.51 D=\$4,468.85	(I) (I)
Non-Recurring Charge	\$1,800.00	

3.29.2 Metra Plus XOption #6

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a minimum of 14(fourteen) but no more than 18 (eighteen) analog Centrex lines or basic Business local exchange lines or trunks and Dedicated Internet Access. This XOption also includes shared hosting space and the Customer's choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 5,000 minutes, "B" = 7,000 minutes, and "C" =10,000 minutes, and "D" = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set forth in Company's Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company's Platinum Small Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$2,809.74
	B=\$3,177.12
	C=\$3,451.93
	D=\$4,786.27
Non-Recurring Charge	\$1,800.00

Issued: December 11, 2014

Effective: February 1, 2015

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 **(I**)

3.29 Metra Plus XOPTION Service Offering (Cont'd)

3.29.3 Metra Plus XOption #7

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a DS-1 access facility for voice and Internet delivery. The Customer can select the configuration of the voice and data lines up to but not more than 24 lines combined. This XOption also includes shared hosting space and the Customer's choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer must choose from one of the four options for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 4,000 minutes, "B" = 7,000 minutes, "C" = 10,000 minutes, and "D" = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set forth in Company's Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company's Platinum Small Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$1,546.54
	B=\$1,705.24
	C=\$1,871.01
	D=\$2,706.87
Non-Recurring Charge	\$ 999.00

3.29.4 Metra Plus XOption #13

To receive service this XOption, the Customer must order a minimum of 19 (nineteen) but no more than 24 (twenty-four) analog Centrex lines or basic Business local exchange lines or trunks and Dedicated Internet Access. This XOption also includes shared hosting space and the Customer's choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 10,000 minutes, "B" = 25,000 minutes, "C" =50,000 minutes, and "D" 75,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set forth in Company's Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each choice is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under the Company's Platinum Medium Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website

Issued: December 11, 2014

Effective: February 1, 2015

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 (\mathbf{I})

(T)

3.29 Metra Plus XOPTION Service Offering (Cont'd)

3.29.4 Metra Plus XOption #13 (Cont'd)

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$2,415.94 B=\$3,072.66
	D=\$3,072.00 C=\$4,176.56
	D=\$5,280.47
Non-Recurring Charge	\$1,800.00

3.29.5 Metra Plus XOption #15

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a Primary Rate Interface (PRI) for voice along with Dedicated Internet Access service. This XOption also includes shared hosting space and the Customer's choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 10,000 minutes, "B" = 25,000 minutes, "C" =50,000 minutes, and "D" 75,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set forth in Company's Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company's Website for interstate use. The MRC for each choice is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under the Company's Platinum Medium Business Plan pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$2,524.66 B=\$3,210.93 C=\$4,364.51 D=\$5,518.09
Non-Recurring Charge	\$1,800.00

Issued: December 11, 2014

Effective: February 1, 2015

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 **(I)**

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.29 Metra Plus XOPTION Service Offering (Cont'd)

3.29.4 Metra Plus XOption #16

To receive service under this XOption, the Customer must order a PRI access facility for voice and Internet delivery. The Customer can select the configuration of the voice and data lines up to but not more than 24 lines combined. This XOption also includes shared hosting space and the Customer's choice of end user shared hosting web applications. Customer must choose from one of the options below for the monthly minutes of domestic long distance usage: "A" = 4,000 minutes, "B" = 7,000 minutes, "C" =10,000 minutes, and "D" = 25,000 minutes. The domestic long distance usage above these options will be billed at rates set forth in Company's Message Toll Service tariff for intrastate toll use or pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing long distance service found on Company's website for interstate use. The MRC for each is listed below. This XOption includes unlimited local exchange calling. International usage is provided under Company's Platinum Small Business Plan Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions governing international traffic found on Company's website.

Monthly Recurring Charge	A=\$1,288.78	(I)
	B=\$1,421.03	
	C=\$1,559.17	
	D=\$2,255.73	(I)
Non-Recurring Charge	\$ 999.00	

3.29.5 Standard Feature Package

All XOptions include the following standard features at no additional charge.

Call Forwarding 3 Way Calling Speed Dial Abbreviated Dialing Call Hold Call Pickup Call Transfer Hunting (Circular or Sequential) Caller ID – Number Only First Block of 20 DIDs*

*Available to Customers who ordered business trunks.

Issued: December 11, 2014

Effective: February 1, 2015

3.45 Central Office, Line And Trunk Features, (Cont'd.)

F. Remote Call Forwarding, (cont'd.)

1. Rates and Charges

	Monthly Recurring	Non- Recurring	
Remote Call Forwarding:			
First Path	\$25.93	\$15.65	(
Each Additional Path	\$17.50	\$15.65	
Change Charge (to change forwarding # or # at call forwarding location to both at same time)		\$15.65	

Local Usage Charges associated with Remote Call Forwarding.

Day Rates:	Initial	Add'l
	Minute	Minute
0-14 miles	\$0.048	\$0.012
15-23 miles	\$0.060	\$0.024
23+ miles	\$0.072	\$0.036
Evening and Holiday Rates	20% off Day Rate	
Night and Weekend Rates	35% off Da	y Rate

Rate Period Definitions:

Day:	Monday-Friday 8:00 am to 4:59 pm
Evening:	Sunday-Friday 5:00 pm to 10:59 pm
Night Weekend:	Sunday-Friday 11:00 pm to 7:59 am, 11:00 pm Friday to
	4:59 pm Sunday
Holidays:	Christmas Day, New Year's Day, Independence Day, Labor
	Day, Thanksgiving Day.

Issued: December 11, 2014

Effective: February 1, 2015